
Internal Audit Division Update

Citizen Oversight Panel
11/7/19



2

Sound Transit 



3

Performance Auditing - Defined

“Performance audits provide objective analysis, findings, and 
conclusions to assist management and those charged with 
governance and oversight with, among other things, improving
program performance and operations, reducing costs, facilitating
decision making by parties responsible for overseeing or initiating 
corrective action, and contributing to public accountability.” (GAGAS 
2017, Chapter 1, 1.21)

Generally Accepted Government Auditing Standards



4

Accountability over Public Funds 



5

Internal Auditing



6

Internal Audit Standards = Risk Based 
Audits



7

Why we are here

• Today we are here to provide information on Internal 
Audit activities.

• Internal Audit Activity Update
1. Internal Audits Completed
2. Internal Audits in Progress
3. Preliminary List of 2020 Audits
4. Preliminary List of Topics for the 2020 Performance Audit



Internal Audits Completed



Audit Reports IssuedAudits completed by Internal Audit
2017 2018 2019

Fare Enforcement Complaints

Dual Benefits Reimbursement Small and Attractive Assets

System-Wide Custodial and 
Landscaping Services Construction Progress Payment

Non-Regular Wages

Federal Grant Drawdown Process

Non-Construction Change Orders Continuous Process Improvement 
Program

U240 and U250 EC/CM Audits Continuous Monitoring of 
Disbursements*

Internal Audit Completed (as of 11/6/2019)

= audits with a finding
* Ongoing review



Audit Reports Issued
Performance Audits completed by

Consultants
2018 – Project Controls During Construction

2017 – Real Property Acquisitions

2016 – Job Order Contracting 

2015 – Construction QA QC Program

2014 – Public Safety Program

2013 – Contract Management

2012 – COP

2011 – Value Engineering

2010 – IT Procurement

Performance Audits completed (as of 11/6/2019)



Internal Audits in Progress



12

Internal Audits in Progress 

• Partner Cost Monitoring – Pierce Transit*
• Budgeting During Project Development*
• Work Order Process at OMF
• QA/QC Assurance Program Review

* carryover from 2018 work plan



13

Internal Audits in Progress

• 2019 Performance Audit by a Consultant
• Scheduled to be completed by February 2020. 

• 2019 State Auditor’s Office (SAO) Audit
• Scheduled to be completed early 2020. 



Preliminary List of 2020 Audits



15

Preliminary List of 2020 Audits
1. Construction Change Orders
2. Construction Contract Procurement Process
3. Use of Construction Contingency*
4. State of Good Repairs Management
5. Consultant on/off boarding practices
6. Interlocal Government Agreement Management
7. IT Asset Management including Small & Attractive Assets
8. IT Vendor Management
9. IT Project Management*
10. IT Information Security Governance*



Preliminary list of topics for 
2020 Performance Audit



17

Preliminary topics for 2020 Performance 
Audit

1. Construction Performance Metrics Management
2. Supervisory Control & Data Acquisition (SCADA)



Thank you.

soundtransit.org


	Slide Number 1
	Sound Transit 
	Performance Auditing - Defined
	Accountability over Public Funds 
	Internal Auditing
	Internal Audit Standards = Risk Based Audits 
	Why we are here
	Slide Number 8
	Audit Reports Issued
	Audit Reports Issued
	Slide Number 11
	Internal Audits in Progress 
	Internal Audits in Progress
	Slide Number 14
	Preliminary List of 2020 Audits
	Slide Number 16
	Preliminary topics for 2020 Performance Audit
	Slide Number 18

